

Nos. 21-16958 (lead), 21-16960, 21-16961

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: Clean Water Act Rulemaking

AMERICAN RIVERS, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,
and
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants,
and
STATE OF ARKANSAS, et al.,
Intervenor-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Nos. 3:20-cv-04636, -04869, -06137 (Hon. William H. Alsup)

FEDERAL APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

ALEXANDER MULLEE
ANDREA PRIEST
PETER FORD
ALEXIS WADE
Attorneys
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
ELISABETH H. CARTER
LESLIE M. HILL
KEVIN W. McARDLE
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0219
kevin.mcardle@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background	3
B. Factual and procedural background	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction because the Remand Order is not appealable by non-agency litigants.....	13
A. The Remand Order is not a final order under <i>Alsea Valley</i>	13
B. The vacatur component of the Remand Order is not a separately appealable final order.....	17
C. Intervenors do not argue the Remand Order is tantamount to an injunction, and the argument lacks merit in any event.	18
D. The district court’s intent to make the Remand Order appealable is not determinative.	19
II. Any relief granted to Intervenors should be limited to reversal of the portion of the Remand Order vacating the 2020 Rule.	22

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alsea Valley Alliance. v. Dep’t of Commerce,
358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004) 1, 4, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22

Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)18

Crow Indian Tribe v. United States,
965 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2020) 15, 16

Demontiney v. United States ex rel. Dep’t of the Interior,
255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001)19

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie,
526 U.S. 473 (1999).....23

Floyd v. Filson,
949 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2020)19

Gardner v. Westinghouse Broadcasting Co.,
437 U.S. 478 (1978).....18

Greenlaw v. United States,
554 U.S. 237 (2008).....24

In re Slimick,
928 F.2d 304 (9th Cir. 1990)20

McKenzie v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.,
761 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2014)19

Melendres v. Maricopa County,
815 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2016)13

Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986).....19

Montes v. United States,
 37 F.3d 1347 (9th Cir. 1994) 21, 22

Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.,
 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)22

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service,
 615 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) 12, 14, 16, 20, 22

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011)16

Tomlin v. Board of Trustees of Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.,
 586 F.2d 148 (9th Cir. 1978)19

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
 391 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2004)18

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....23

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7012

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2, 3, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1, 3, 12, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)20

33 U.S.C. § 13411, 5

33 U.S.C. § 12512, 5

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 121.24
40 C.F.R. § 121.35

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 12.111
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(5).....1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5).....1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(f).....1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 62.1(a).....11
